Minnesota law.
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posts, fence rails, or stove wood, such possession shall
be presumptive evidence of his guilt; the owner of any
such pile, log, cant, or other lumber, may at any time
lawfully, by himself or his agent, enter in a peaceable
manner into or upon any mill or mill boom or raft of
logs, piles, cant or other lumber, in any river or its trib-
utaries within this state, or on or near the banks of
such lakes, bays or rivers or their tributaries in search
of any such pile, log, cant, or other lumber, which he may
have lost, and any person who shall wilfully prevent or
obstruct such search shall upon conviction thereof be
liable to a penalty of not less than twenty dollars ($20)
nor more than fifty dollars ($50),for every such offense.

SEC. 4. This act set shall take effect and be in force
from and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.

CHAPTER 37. H.F.NO.STS.
»r. c :IT

An act entitled An act to amend section three bun- TO am^see. t5"
dred and ten ($10} of chapter sixty-nix (fi(i) of the gen- '«. s. ms. 95 c 37
eral statutes ol eighteen hundred and seventy-eight 72-M 52°
(1878), relating to property exempt from execution.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That section three hundred and ten(310)
of chapter sixty-six (66) of the general statutes of one
thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be
and the same is hereby amended by adding to the
(ninth) (9th) subdivision thereof the following words,
to-wit, "and one (1) bicycle."

SEC. 2. That this act shall be in force and take effect
from and after its passage.

Approved April 23d, 1895.

CHAPTER 38. S . F . N O . S I S .

An act to amend section 241 chapter 34 general TO amend sec.
statutes 1S78 to authorize cemetery associations to a^aMWH34

amend certificates of organization.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-
sota:

SECTION 1. That section 241 chapter 34 general
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of statutes 1878 be and is hereby amended by adding
thereto the following:

Provided, that such certificate may be amended or
changed by a two-thirds vote of those present and vot-
ing at any annual meeting or at any special meeting
which may be called by the trustees of the association
for that purpose, two weeks' notice ofsuch special meet-
ing and of its objects having been given by publication
in a newspaper published in the city or village in which
such cemetery is located, or in the city or village nearest
thereto in which a newspaper is published, and by the
secretary mailing a copy ofsuch notice to each known
member of the association residing within ten miles of
such cemetery. "When any such certificate shall be so
amended the amended certificate shall be signed and
acknowledged by the president and secretary of the
association, and recorded in the office of the register of
deeds of the county in which such cemetery is situated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in forcefrom
and after its passage.

Approved March 5th, 1895.

S. K. No. 404.

To amend Sec.
2tw Chap. :U
U. S. 187S.

Descent of cem-
etery lot.

CHAPTER 39.

An act to amend section two huudz-ed and sixty (-'
of chapter thirty-four (34) genera] statutes of eighteen
hundi-ecl and seventy-eight (1878), relating to the
alienation and descent of cemetery lols.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minne-

sota.

SECTION 1. That section two hundred and sixty (260)
of chapter thirty-four (34) general statutes of eighteen
hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same is
hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 260. Whenever any lot in a.ny such cemetery
shall have been sold and conveyed for burial purposes,
the same shall foreve^thereafterbe inalienable except as
hereinafter provided.

Before any interment shall have been made therein,
or, in case such interment shall have been made, then
after all bodies therein buried shall have been'law-
fully removed, the owner of such lot may sell, con-
vey and release the same to the association main-
taining such cemetery, at such price as shall be agreed
upon, and such cemetery association may use any of its
funds in making such repurchase and mayholdorselland
convey such lot as though the same had never been sold.

Upon the death of any such proprietor, said lot.


